

No. 17-1174

In the Morris Tyler Moot Court of Appeals at Yale

LUIS A. NIEVES & BRYCE L. WEIGHT, PETITIONERS

v.

RUSSELL V. BARTLETT, RESPONDENT

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

COMPETITOR ID: 909690425
Counsel of Record
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 436-8407

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Factual Background	1
B. Prior Proceedings	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The no-probable-cause requirement for First Amendment retaliatory-arrest claims comports with history and precedent.	6
A. Probable cause was a complete defense to the common-law analogs of First Amendment retaliatory-arrest claims.....	6
B. This Court’s precedents support extending the no-probable-cause requirement to First Amendment retaliatory-arrest claims.	8
II. The Ninth Circuit’s rule is unreasonable.	10
A. The Ninth Circuit’s rule is costly.....	11
1. Application of the <i>Mt. Healthy</i> framework to First Amendment retaliatory-arrest claims undermines the protections of qualified immunity.	11
2. Application of the <i>Mt. Healthy</i> framework to First Amendment retaliatory-arrest claims is inconsistent with this Court’s rejection of subjective inquiries into police officers’ intent.....	16
B. The Ninth Circuit’s rule does not protect strong First Amendment interests.	19
CONCLUSION.....	22
APPENDIX.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	11, 12, 16
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	13
<i>Armstrong v. City of San Jose</i> , 5:16-CV-02938-EJD, 2017 WL 167710 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 17, 2017)	14
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	12, 17
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001)	17, 18
<i>Ballentine v. Las Vegas Metro. Police Dep’t</i> , 214CV01584APGGWF, 2017 WL 3610609 (D. Nev. Aug. 21, 2017).....	14
<i>Bartlett v. Nieves</i> , 4:15-CV-00004-SLG, 2016 WL 3702952 (D. Alaska July 7, 2016) 1, 2, 15, 21	
<i>Bartlett v. Nieves</i> , 712 F. App’x 613 (9th Cir. 2017).....	passim
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996)	15
<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006).....	18
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	21
<i>Chesley v. King</i> , 74 Me. 164 (1882)	7
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	19
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998)	8, 13, 15
<i>Davis v. Scherer</i> , 468 U.S. 183 (1984)	16
<i>Devenpeck v. Alford</i> , 543 U.S. 146 (2004)	17
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018).....	16
<i>Ford v. City of Yakima</i> , 706 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 2013).....	3, 13
<i>Gregoire v. Biddle</i> , 177 F.2d 579 (2d Cir. 1949).....	11
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009)	10
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	passim
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006).....	passim
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	6
<i>Henneberry v. City of Newark</i> , 13-CV-05238-MEJ, 2017 WL 1493006 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 26, 2017)	14
<i>Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987)	12
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Grp. of Bos., Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	19
<i>Hustler Magazine v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988)	19
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976)	6
<i>Johnson v. Fankell</i> , 520 U.S. 911 (1997)	15
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011)	18
<i>Ledwith v. Catchpole</i> , 2 Cald. 291 (K.B. 1783).....	7
<i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1945 (2018).....	passim
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , 137 S. Ct. 911 (2017)	6
<i>McComas v. City of Rohnert Park</i> , 16-CV-02705-TEH, 2017 WL 1209934 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 3, 2017)	14
<i>Michigan v. Bryant</i> , 562 U.S. 344 (2011).....	16
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	12, 15
<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977)	passim
<i>New York v. Quarles</i> , 467 U.S. 649 (1984)	17

<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	7, 12, 15
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2012 (2014).....	7, 12
<i>Rankin v. McPherson</i> , 483 U.S. 378 (1987).....	20
<i>Redmond v. San Jose Police Dep’t</i> , 14-CV-02345-BLF, 2017 WL 5495977 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 16, 2017).....	14
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012).....	4, 8, 9
<i>Rhode Island v. Innis</i> , 446 U.S. 291 (1980).....	17
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	11, 12
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	19, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984).....	17
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973).....	17
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	19
<i>Ventress v. Rosser</i> , 73 Ga. 534 (1884).....	7, 8
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994).....	11
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017).....	12, 15
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996).....	2, 17, 18
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007).....	13
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992).....	11
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	6, 11, 16
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) (2018).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983 (2018).....	passim
Treatises	
10B Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 2732.2 (4th ed. 2018).....	13
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	1
Other Authorities	
Fed. Bureau Investigation, <i>Persons Arrested, Crime in the United States, 2016</i> , U.S. Dep’t Just. (Sep. 2017), http://ucr.fbi.gov/crime-in-the-u.s/2016/crime-in-the-u.s.-2016/topic-pages/persons-arrested).....	9, 20
Thomas Cooley, <i>Law of Torts</i> (1880).....	7
